• 30% will be applied to repayment of certain outstanding indebtedenss of the Group; and

• 20% will be applied to general working capital of the Group.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months immediately

preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all reasonable

enquiries, set out below are the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the

shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming all Placing Shares

are placed in full and there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company before the

allotment and issue of the Placing Shares).

9

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

(assuming all 152,000,000

Placing Shares are

fully placed)

No. of Shares

held/interested

Approximate

 percentage of

shareholding

in the Company

No. of Shares

held/interested

Approximate

 percentage of

shareholding

in the Company

(Note 2) (Note 2)

Directors

Cao Chunmeng 108,168,000 11.97% 108,168,000 10.24%

Yuan Shuangshun (Note 1) 4,510,000 0.49% 4,510,000 0.44%

Han Bing 1,000,000 0.11% 1,000,000 0.09%

113,678,000 12.57% 113,678,000 10.77%

Other shareholders

Placees – – 152,000,000 14.39%

Other public shareholders 790,322,000 87.43% 790,322,000 74.84%

Total 904,000,000 100.00% 1,056,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Ms. Zeng Xiu Hua, the spouse of Mr. Yuan Shuangshun, holds 844,000 ordinary shares of the Company. By virtue of

the SFO, Mr. Yuan Shuangshun is deemed to be interested in the 844,000 ordinary shares.

2. The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments.

Since completion of the Placing is subject to the fulfilment of the condition as set out in the

Placing Agreement, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are

reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

10

DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise specified, the following terms have the following meanings in this announcement: